
OMB Contract Review 
 

Contract 
Name 

Change Order 1 Final to the agreement with Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the 46th 
Avenue North, from 49th Street North to 55th Street North, Roadway Reconstruction 
Project. 

GRANICUS 24-1053D Contract # 23-0548-ITB-C Date: 11.01.24 

 
Mark all Applicable Boxes: 

Type of Contract 

CIP X Grant  Other   Revenue  Project 002927A 

 
Contract information: 

New Contract (Y/N)  N 
Original Contract 
Amount 

$4,732,908.50 

Fund(s) 3001 Amount of Change (-$287,758.31) 

Cost Center(s) 414100 Contract Amount $4,445,150.19 

Program(s) 3026 Amount Available $4,445,150.19 

Account(s) 5XXXXXX Included in Applicable 
Budget? (Y/N) 

Y 
Fiscal Year(s) FY25 

Description & Comments 
(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.) 

This item is for the Aaproval and execution by the County Administrator of Change Order 1 Final to the 

agreement with Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc. for the 46th Avenue North, from 49th Street North to 55th 

Street North, Roadway Reconstruction Project. 

 The original agreement was awarded on June 13, 2023 by the Board of County Commissoners in 
the original amount of $4,732,908.50 for the reconstruction of the existing 46th Avenue North 
roadway, installation of an 8-foot multi-use path on the north side of the road, and 5-foot sidewalk 
along the south side of the road. (Granicus Item 23-0820A). 

 The project was substantially complete on June 24, 2024, and obtained final completion on 
September 25, 2024. 

 Final inspections were completed by the Public Works Construction Division. All work has been 
completed within accordance to the original agreement.  

 Final quantities have been tabulated resulting in a net decrease of ($287,758.31). This is the 

difference between estimated and final quantities and balance of unspecified work not used.  

 This final change order will decrease the agreement amount by ($287,758.31) for a revised 

agreement amount of $4,445,150.19.  

 This change order will also release all remaining payments and retainages.  
 

Funding is budgeted under the 46th Ave. N. Sidewalk Improvements from 49th St. N. to 55th St. N. Project 
002927A funded by the Penny for Pinellas.  

 
Analyst:        Ok to Sign:   
Gabriella Gonzalez  

 


